Notice to Bidder: Use Black Ink or Type For Completing the Form.

# BID

То:	The City of Key West
Address:	525 Angela Street, Key West, Florida 33040
Project Title:	MOORING FIELD INSPECTIONS/REPLACEMENTS
Project:	IB #10-008
BIDDER'S INF	ORMATION
Name:	Waterfront Property Services, LLC dbg Gator Dredging
Address:	8440 43rd St N.
	Pinellas Park, FL 33781
Contact Name:	William J. Coughlin, III
Email:	bill @gator dredging.com
Telephone:	727 527 1300
Fax:	727 527 1303
Signature:	111 Concht. w Date: 6/21/10

# **BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING**

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he/she has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the project, that he/she has personally inspected the site, that he/she has satisfied himself/herself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that

this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Bid.

The Bidder further agrees that he/she has exercised his/her own judgment regarding the interpretation of job conditions and has utilized all data, which he/she believes pertinent from the Project Manager, Owner, and other sources in arriving at his/her conclusions.

The intent of the Bid Documents is to describe a functionally complete project (or part thereof) to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents. Any work, materials, or equipment that may reasonably be inferred from the Contract Documents, as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied whether or not specifically called for.

# **CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS**

The Bidder agrees that if this Bid is accepted, he/she will, within ten (10) calendar days after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, will attach all required licenses and certificates, and will, to the extent of his Bid, furnish all equipment, materials, and labor necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. Performance and Payment Bonds will not be required as part of this contract.

# **CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE**

Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the work under this Contract, the certificates of insurance as specified in these Documents.

# START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder further agrees to begin work within the schedule established in the Notice to Proceed.

# LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and shall fail to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the Owner at the rate of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) per day for all work awarded under this contract until the work has been satisfactorily completed as provided by the Contract Documents. Sundays and legal holidays shall be included in determining days in default.

# ADDENDA

The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's.

, (Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his Bid(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

### SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

# PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

"A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list."

## LUMP SUM BASE BID

The Bidder agrees to accept as full payment for performance of the work as herein specified and shown on the Drawings (if any), the lump sum on the Bid Form. The Bidder agrees that the lump sum price represents a true measure of the design, labor, materials, and equipment required to perform the work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern. The bid will be awarded on total bid amount. Final lump sum payments will be adjusted based on actual units and unit prices. A schedule of values shall be submitted with the bid.

# **BID FORM**

# **IB #10-008: MOORING FIELD INSPECTIONS/REPLACEMENTS**

<u>ITEM</u>	NO. UNITS	<u>UNITS</u>	<u>\$ PER UN</u>	<u>IT</u>	TOTAL FO	OR ONI	E EVEN	T
Inspection/ Replacement of mooring system	141	ea	\$ 444.0	00	s 62,0	604.	00	
Total in Words:	Sixty Ti	No Tho	ousand S	Six H	mdred	and	Four	Dollars

\*Note: The above total price for Inspection/Replacement reflects the total cost for one inspection event and any necessary replacements. The award of the contract will be based on this price (lowest/responsive bidder). However, the City will enter into a three (3) year contract for two (2) inspections per year with the lowest/responsive bidder. Additional inspections may be requested at the above price due to storm or other events. The contract may be extended for two (2) years following the requirements set forth in the bid document.

WJC

# SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Portion of Work:
Name: $N/A$
Address:
Portion of Work:
Name:
Address:
Portion of Work:
Name:
Address:
BIDDER
The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is: Waterfront Property Services, LLC dba Gator Dredging
Doing business at <u>8440</u> 43 <sup>rd</sup> St. N.
City Pinellas Park State FL Zip 33781
Telephone No. 727 527 1300

This address is where all communications concerning this Bid shall be sent.

The names of the principal officers of the Corporation submitting this Bid, or of the Partnership, or of all persons interested in this Bid as Principals are as follows:

Name	Title
William J. Coughlin ,III	Managing Member
John B. Adams, Jr	Member

# **If Corporation**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be executed and its seal affixed by its duly authorized officers this 2 day of 300, 2010.

# (SEAL)

Name of Corporation	
By: Wall angle m	
Title: Managing Member	
Attest:	
Secretary	

# If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set his/her/its hand this	day of	,
2010.		

Signature of Bidder	

Title

#### FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO. 20-SUR-207264

AMOUNT \$\_Not To Exceed 5% Of Total Amount Bid

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that

<u>Waterfront Property Services, LIC dea Gator Dredbing</u>, hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and <u>American Safety Casualty Insurance Company</u>, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of <u>Oklahoma</u> having its principal place of business at <u>444 Ocean Blvd.</u>, 18th Floor, Long Beach in the State of <u>California</u> and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held firmly bound unto hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of <u>Not To Exceed 5% Of Total Amount Bid</u> DOLLARS (\$ \_\_\_\_\_\_) for the payment for which we bind ourselves, our

heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents..

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid or Proposal for:

MOORING FIELD INSPECTIONS/REPLACEMENTS, said Bid or Proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of labor, materials, (except those specifically furnished by the Owner), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Bid or Proposal and the detailed Specifications entitled:

MOORING FIELD INSPECTION/REPLACEMENTS

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of five (5) percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the Owner for the performance of said Contract, within five (5) working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within five (5) working days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE then this obligation shall be void: otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon

demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said principal.

Signed and sealed this <u>3rd</u> day of, <u>June</u> 2010.

Waterfront Property Services, IIC doa Gator Dredging PRINCIPAL

By William Coughlin, III, Managing Manber

American Safety/ Casualty Insurance Company SURETY

Attorney-In-Fact , Jessica P. Reno



# POWER OF ATTORNEY

NUMBER 20-SUR-207264

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that American Safety Casualty Insurance Company has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoints

### Jessica P. Reno

its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and its name, place, and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, bonds, undertaking and contracts of suretyship to be given to

### ALL OBLIGEES,

provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of

### \*\*ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000.00) \*\*

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on the Eighth day of September, 2003.

RESOLVED, that the President in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the Company, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any power of attorney previously granted to such persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company:

(i) when signed by the President or any Vice-President and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any Secretary or Assistant Secretary or (ii) when signed by the President or any Vice-President or Secretary or Assistant Secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorney-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the power of attorney issued by the Company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and affects as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, American Safety Casualty Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this Eighth day of September, 2003.

Attest

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF COBB

On this Eighth day of September, 2003, before me personally came Stephen R. Crim, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of American Safety Casualty Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.



Ruth A. Bankston, Notary Public

Ranc

Stephen R. Crim, President

I, the undersigned. Secretary of American Safety Casualty Insurance Company, in Oklahoma corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Signed and Sealed at the City of Atlanta, in the State of Georgia.

Randciph L. Hutto, Secret



Dated the 3rd day of June, 2010

ORIGINALS OF THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY ARE PRINTED WITH RED NUMERICAL NUMBERS

DUPLICATES SHALL HAVE THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS AN ORIGINAL ONLY WHEN ISSUED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ORIGINAL

## SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

# **PROJECT IB #10-008: MOORING FIELD INSPECTIONS/REPLACEMENTS**

# THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICE AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1. This sworn statement is submitted with Bid, Proposal or Contract No. **IB # 10 -00B** 

# for Mooring Field Inspections/Replacements

2. This sworn statement is submitted by Waterfront Property Services, LLC dbg Gator Dredging (Name of entity submitting sworn statement)

whose business address is 8440 43<sup>rd</sup> St. Pinellas Park, FL 3378/ and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 20 3403593 (If the entity has no FEIN,

include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement.)

3. My name is William J. Coughlin, III and my relationship to (Please print name of individual signing)

the entity named above is Managing Member

- 4. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
- 5. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
  - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime: or
  - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of t entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

Based on information and belief, the statement, which I have marked below, is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies.)

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with no convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)

- There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)
- The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the Sate of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

\_\_\_\_\_The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

(Signature)

(Date) STATE OF COUNTY OF

8.

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,

(Name of individual signing) who, after first being sworn by me,	affixed his/her signature in the
space provided above on this 212 day of Lune	, 2010.
My commission expires: Kitty Re NOTARY PUBL	lic



25

# ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

# **PROJECT IB #10-008: MOORING FIELD INSPECTIONS/REPLACEMENTS**

STATE OF FLORIDA	)
	: SS
COUNTY OF MONROE	)

I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid or proposal will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.

By: Will Alinght. M

Sworn and subscribed before me this

day of June, 2010.

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires: 1/26/80 13



# \* DO NOT MEET CRITERIA \*

# LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW ORDINANCE 09-22 SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
  - Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798
  - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name

Current Local Address: (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status)

Length of time at this address

Return Completed form with

Supporting documents to: City of Key West Purchasing

Signature of Authorized Representative

STATE OF\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_. By\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, Name of corporation acknowledging)

or has produced \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_as identification \_\_\_\_\_\_as identification

(type of identification)

Signature of Notary

Phone:

Fax:

Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary

Date

Title or Rank

AC# 3874857

# STATE OF FLORIDA

#### DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

SEQ# L08072500715

DATE BATCH NUMBER LICENSE NBR

07/25/2008 088013097 CGC1510302 The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2010

ADAMS, JOHN BEACH JR WATERFRONT PROPERTY SERVICES LLC 3101 37TH AVE N STE C ST PETERSBURG FL 33713

CHARLIE CRIST GOVERNOR

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

CHUCK DRAGO INTERIM SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA AC# 3874857 DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CGC1510302 07/25/08 088013097 CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR ADAMS, JOHN BEACH JR WATERFRONT PROPERTY SERVICES LLC IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch.489 FS Expiration date: AUG 31, 2010 L08072500715

A	CORD CE	RTIFICATE OF	LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
PRI	DOUCER (727) 521-2100 FA				UED AS A MATTER C	9/9/2009
Co	megys Insurance Corner		ONLY AN	D CONFERS N	O RIGHTS UPON TH	E CERTIFICATE
	orida Contractor Insur		HOLDER.	THIS CERTIFIC	ATE DOES NOT AME	ND, EXTEND OR
Or	e Beach Drive S. E. St	. 230	CELEC II	IL COTLIGE	AT ONDED BT THE F	OLIGIES BELOW.
Sa	int Petersburg FL	33701	INSURERS	AFFORDING COV	ERAGE	NAIC #
INS	URED			I Insurance		
Wa	terfront Property Serv	vices LLC DBA Gator	INSURER B IN	s Co of the	State of PA	
DI	edging		INSURER C			
31	01 37th Ave N Ste C		INSURER D			
St	Petersburg FL	33713	INSURER E			
	VERAGES					
A N	HE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED INY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COND MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFO POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOW	ITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR O RDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIE	THER DOCUMENT WIT	TH RESPECT TO W	HICH THIS CERTIFICATE	MAY BE ISSUED OP
LTR	ADD'L TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
	GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIL	ТҮ			DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 50,000
A	CLAIMS MADE X OCC	UR MR. 20200067	9/3/2009	9/3/2010	MED EXP (Any one person)	s 5,000
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000
					GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES P				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s 1,000,000
-	A POLICY JECT L	×				
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	5
	ANY AUTO				(calacodent)	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per parson)	\$
	HIRED AUTOS				( in particular)	
	NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5
	HOROWIED HOTOS					
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	s
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	
					AUTO ONLY AGG	
	EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	OCCUR CLAIMS MAD	DE			AGGREGATE	5
						5
	DEDUCTIBLE					5
	RETENTION S				the state of the s	\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	/ N			X TORY LIMITS OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	WC5323513	7/26/2009	7/26/2010		s 100,000
B	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under				E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	Charles and the second s
a	SPECIAL PROVISIONS below OTHER		0.10.10000	0 (0 (00+ 0	EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
A		MRP0200067	9/3/2009	9/3/2010	Protection & Indemnity/Jones Act	\$1,000,000
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VE	HICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDO	RSEMENT/ SPECIAL PROV	ISIONS		
10 10.00						
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLAT	ION		
			SHOULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE DESCRIB	ED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BE	FORE THE EXPIRATION
	For		DATE THEREOF	THE ISSUING INSURE	R WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	LO DAYS WRITTEN
	Proof		NOTICE TO THE	CERTIFICATE HOLDER	NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAI	LURE TO DO SO SHALL
	of Insurance		IMPOSE NO OB	LIGATION OR LIABILIT	Y OF ANY KIND UPON THE INS	URER, ITS AGENTS OR
	Only		REPRESENTATI	VES.		
			AUTHORIZED REI		1200	17 -7
			Brett Norr	19/ANNAMA	er	
	ORD 25 (2009/01)				ORD CORPORATION. A	Il rights reserved.
INS	025 (200901)	The ACORD name and le	ono are registered n	narks of ACORD		

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

est Coast Insurance, Inc		UNLT AND	CONFERS NO RI	WATER-2 D AS A MATTER OF INF GHTS UPON THE CERT	FICATE
377 Gunn Highway	r	ALTER TH	THIS CERTIFICATI	E DOES NOT AMEND, E ORDED BY THE POLIC	XTEND OR
ampa FL 33626			E COVERAGE ATT	ORDED BT THE POLIC	IES BELOW.
hone: 813-935-4440 Fax:8	13-935-4450	INSURERS A	FFORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIC #
SURED		INSURER A		EXPRESS CO.	INAIC #
		INSURER B.	LICORDOLVE	EAPRESS CO.	
WATERFRONT PROPERT	Y SERVICES,	INSURER G			
3101 37TH AVENUE N	ORTH STE C	INSURER D			
ST. PETERSBURG FL	33/13	INSURER E			
OVERAGES		and the second se			
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAI NAY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TH POLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS :	T MITH DECORAT TO MUNIT	LA TAURS CONTRACTOR AND A MARY AN	and a state of the second second second	
R ADD'L R INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	1.000	
GENERAL LIABILITY	ter and the second s	We re (american first)	DATE (MIN/DU/YYYY)	LING	The second secon
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	5
CLA MS MADE OCCUR				PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$
				MED EXP (Any one person)	3
				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	5
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER				GENERAL AGGREGATE	S
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	5
ANY AUTO	06153671-1	01/15/09	01/15/10	COMBINED SINGLE LIMP (Ea accident)	s1,000,000
ALL GWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5
				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5
GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY EA ACCIDENT	5
ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	5
EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY AGG	\$
OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
CONTRACTION CONTRACTOR				AGGREGATE	\$
DEDUCTIBLE					8
					S
RETENTION 5 WORKERS COMPENSATION					s
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				TORY LIMITS ER	
ANY PROPRIET OR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below				EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s
CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDO	DRSEMENT / SPECIAL PRO	VISIONS		Hereiter auf der Statister der Bestellter der
RTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATI	ON		
		SHOULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE DESCRIB	ED POLICIES BE CANCELLED	BEFORE THE EXPIRATE
				WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILU					
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER.					
REPRESENTATIVES.			The man and a second the man	THE ROLLING MORNING OR	
		Company of the second se			44-04; [1]
		AUTHORIZED REP	REPARTATIVE		

i.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD